April 3, 1957. House File 573

Passed on File, . By APPROPRIATIONS.
_re e

Passed House, Datec/ Paased Senate, Date%;?

Vote: Ayes../. L0 Nays....f.)....... Vote: A}esﬁ? Nays. ...

Approwed/éém [/(/[
A BILL FOR 7,555 77

An Act to appropriate from the general fund of the state of
Iowa for the biennium beginning July 1, 1957, and ending
June 30, 1959, to the board of control for salaries,
support, maintenance, repairs, replacements, alterations
or equipment of institutions under said board of control.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Towa:

Section 1. There is hereby appropriated from the general
fund of the state of Jowa for cach year of the biennium beginning
July 1, 1957, and ending June 30, 1959, for the bourd of control
of state institutions for salaries, support, maintenance, repairs,
replacements, alterations or equipment and miscellanecus purposes
for all institutions under the control of said board the sum of
fifteen million seven hundred fifty thousand dollars ($15,750,000.00)
or ¢ much thereof as may be necessary to be used for the
following purposes to wit:

MENTAL HEALTE INSTITUTE
Cherokee

Sec, 2. For the Mcntal Health Institute at Cherokee, Iowa,
there 1s hereby appropriated from the general fund of the state
for each year of the biennium beginning July 1, 1957, und ending
June 30, 1959. the sum of onc million six hundred ninety-three
thousand nine hundred thirty-four dollars ($1,693.934.00) or
=0 much thereof as may be necessary to be used in the following

manner:

For salaries ......cco.o.o..... e e e, $1,144,629.00




H. F. 573 —2—

9
10
11

12

L]

L& |

w 3

10
11

12

(]

10

For support and maintenance ... ... 474,205.00
For repairs, replacements or alterations.......................... 45,000.00
For equipment ... i 20,000.00

Total for Mental Health Institute, Cherokee.... ......;1;93,934.00

MENTAL HEALTH INSTITUTE
Clarinda

Sec. 3. For the Mental Health Institute at Clarinda, Iowa,
there is hereby appropriated from the gencral fund of the state
for each year of the biennium beginning July 1, 1957, and
ending June 30, 1959, the sum of one million seven hundred four
thousand four hundred forty-five dollars (51,704,445.00) or so

much thereof as may be necessary to be used in the following

manner:
For salaries e, $1,132,845.00
For support and maintenance........................cce... 96,000.00
Forrepairs, replacements or alterations...... ... 45,000.00
For equipment ... e e e 30,000.00
Total for Mental Health Institute, Clarinda.... ....... E;{,M&OO

GLENWOOD STATE SCHOOL
Glenwood

Sec. 4. For the Glenwood State School at Glenwood, Jowa, there
is hereby appropriated {rom the general fund of the state for
each year of the biennium beginning July 1, 1957, and ending
June 30, 1959, the sum of one million six hundred fifty-five
thousand one hundred thirtv-three dollars ($1,655,133.00) or so

much thereof as may be necessary to be used in the following

manner:
For salaries ... e i B1,068,988.00
For support and maintenance. ... oo 911,145.00

For repairs, replacements or alterations.......... .. ... 45,000.00




11
12

10
11
12
13
14

oe

10

-3 H. F. 573

For equipment ... 30,000.00
Total for Glenwood State School, Glenwood..............81,655,133.00

MENTAL HEALTH INSTITUTE
Independence

Sec. 5. For the Mental Health Institute at Independence, lowa,
there is hereby appropriated from: the general fund of the state
for each year of the biennium beginning July 1, 1857, and ending
June 30, 1959, the sum of one million nine hundred eight thousand
four hundred twenty-three dollars ($1,908,423.00) or so much
thereof as may be necessary to be used in the following manner:

For salaries oo $1,122,763.00

For salaries for new

PLOJECES i e 277,400.00
Total salaries ... .. $1,400,163.00
For support and maintenance .............. ...ccoooe ... 433,260.00
For repairs, replacements or alterations......oeoooolL 45,000.00
For equipment ... e 20,000.00

Total for Mental Health Institute, Independence....51,908,423.00

MENTAL HEALTH INSTITUTE
Mount Pleasant

Sec. 6. For the Mental Health Institute at Mount Pleasant,
Iowa, there is hereby appropriated from the general fund of
the state for each year of the biennium beginning July 1, 1957,
and ending June 30, 1959, the sum of one million six hundred
forty-seven thousand four hundred sixty-nine dollars
($1,674,469.00) or ¢o much thereof as may be neceszary to be
used in the following manner: ‘
For salaries ... ... $1,108,939.00
For support and maintenance. ... 463,580.00

For repairs, replacements or alterations................. 45,000.00




H. F, 573 —4—

11

12

13

2

10

11

13

14

[y

8

Yor equipment . . . . 30,000.00

Total for Mental Health Institute,
Mount Pleasant ... .81,647,469.00

STATE HOSPITAIL AND SCHOOL
Woodward

Sec. 7. For the State Hospital and School at Woodward, Iowa,
there is hereby appropriated from the general fund of the state
for each vear of the biennium beginning Julyv 1, 1957, and
ending Juuc 30. 1959, the sum of one million eight hundred forty-
seven thousand six hundred seventy-three dollars (81,847,673.00)
or 30 much thereof as may be neccssary to be used in the

following manner:

For salaries ... ... .. et e .. $1,053,063.00
For salaries for new projects ................. 274,710.00

Total salavies ... ... e s $1,327,773.00
For supporl and maintenance. ... ... ...l . 444,900.00
For repairs, replacements or alterations......... ... ... 45,000.00
For equipment ... .. . e 30,000.00

Total for State Hospital and School, Woodward. ....§1,847,673.00

ANNIE WITTENMYER HOME, THE I0WA
Davenport

Sec. 8. Tor The Iowa Annie Wittenmyer Home at Davenport,
Iowa, there is hereby appropriated from the general fund of the
state for each vear of the biennium heginning July 1, 1957,
and ending June 30, 1959, the sum of six hundred thirteen
thousand eighty-two dollars ($613,082.00) or so much thereof

a8 may be necessary to be used in the following manner:

For salaries ... ... e, $410,972.00
For salaries for new projects................... 8,130.00
Total salaries ..o S 419,102.00




10

11

12

13

14

[Sv]

10

11

13

— 5 H. F. 573

For support and maintenance....................o.ol 148,900.00
For repairs, replacements or alterations............... ... 25,000.00
For equipment ... ...l e 20,000.00

Total for The Iowa Annle Wittenmyer

Home, Davenport ........cocoooceiiiiiiiieeeiieieen..% 613,082.00

SOLDIERS HOME, 10WA
Marshalltown

Sec. 9. For the Iowa Soldiers Home at Marshalitown, lowa,
there is hereby appropriated from the general fund of the state
for each year of the biennium beginning July 1, 1957, and
ending June 30, 1959, the sum of seven hundred eighteen thousand
one hundred eighty-five dollars (§718,185.00) or so much thereof

as may be necessary to be used in the following manner:

For salaries . ... ... ... e $501,705.00
For salaries for new projects ... 51,430.00
Total salaries ... ... .8 553,135.00
For support and maintenance.. .. .. ... ... 122,050.00
For repairs, replacements or alterations.............. ... ... 25,000.00
For equipment ... ———————— 18,000.00
Total for Iowa Soldiers Home, Marshalltown... ... & 718,185.00

JUVENILE HOME, STATE
Toledo

Sec. 10. For the state Juvenile Home at Toledo, lowa, there
is hereby appropriated from the general fund of the state, for
each year of the biennium beginning July 1, 1957, and ending
June 30, 1959, the sum of four hundred forty-four thousand
seven hundred ninety dollars (8444,790.00) or so much thereof
as may be necessarv to be used in the following manner:

For salaries . ... .. .. . ....8244.597.00




H. F. 573 —6—

8 For salaries for new projects........................ 48.,525.00

9 Total salaries ... e § 293,122.00

10 For support and maintenance........................ccn. 116,668.00

11 For repairs, replacements or alterations....................... 25,000.00

12 For equipment ... ... e 10.000.00 .
13 Total for state Juvenile Home, Toledo....... ... .....§ 444,790.00

MEN'S REFORMATORY
Anamosa
1 Sec, 11, For the Men’'s Reformatory at Anamosa, lowa, there

o

is hereby appropriated from the general fund of the state for
3 each vear of the biennium beginning July 1, 1957, and ending’

4 June 30, 1959, the sum of one million seventy-eight thousand

o

seven hundred ninety-five dollars ($1,078,795.00) or so much

6 thereof as may be necessary to be used in the following manner:

7 For salaries ........ ... ... ... . ... $663,830.00

8 For salaries for new projects........................ 8,165.00

9 Total salaries . . ... e, $ 671,995.00
10 For support and maintenance................ cceoeeevireeee.... 359,800.00
11 For repairs, replacements or alterations................... 35,000 00
12 For equipment .. ... i e e 12,000.00
13 Total for Men’s Reformatory, Anamosa ................. $1,078:’7_95.00

TRAINING SCHOOQL FOR BOYS
Eldora

1 Sec 12 For the Training School for Bovs at Eldora, Iows,

2 there is hereby appropriated from the general fund of the state

3 for each vear of the biennium beginning Julv 1, 1957, and ending .
4 June 30, 1959, the sum of six hundred fifty-seven thousand nine

5 hundred forty dollars ($657,940.00) or so much thecreor as may

6 be necessary to be used in the following manner:

i For salaries . ... ... ... ... e . 83R0,390.00




-

O

10
11
12

13

[y

en

=1

10

11

13

14

b=

L= B )

_a_ H. F. 573

For salaries for new projects.................. 34,340.00
Total salaries ... 8 414,730.00
For support and maintenance..........................coeee. 198,210.00
For repairs, replacements or alterations........................ 25,000.00
For equipment . 20,000.00
Total for Training School for Bovs, Eldora......... .. -;_65_7 ,940.00

PENITENTIARY, STATE
Fort Madison

Sec. 13. For the State Penitentiary at Fort Madison, [owa,
there is hereby appropriated from the general fund of the state
for each year of the biennium beginning July 1, 1957, and ending
June 80, 1939, the sum of one million three hundred eighty-four
thousand four hundred thirty-seven dollars ($1,384,437.00) or

so much thereof as may be necessary to be used in the following

manner:
For salaries ..o 3 770,482.00
For salaries for new projects..................... 47,300.00
Total salaries _3 817,782.00
For support and maintenance.................................... 519,6565.00
For repairs, replacements or alterations.................... 35,000.00
For equipment ... 12,000.00
Total for State Penitentiary, Fort Madison........'....;1,_384,437.00

TRAINING SCHOOL FOR GIRLS
Mitchellville

Sec. 14. For the Training School for Girls at Mitchellviile,
Towa, there is hereby appropriated from the general fund of the
state for each year of the biennium beginning July 1, 1957, and
ending June 30, 1939, the sum of two hundred twenty-one thousand
five hundred sixty dollars ($221,560.00) ~or so much thereof as

may be necessary to be used in the following manner:




H. ¥. 573 —8

7 For 3alaries . 3 132,680.00
8 For support and maintenance... ............... e e 63,880.00
9 For repairs, replacements or alterations. ... ... ... 15,000.00
10 For equipment ... 10,000.00
11 Total for Training School for Girls, .—

12 Mitchellville . ... ... . .. .08 221,560.00

-1

<

10

11

1
2

WOMEN'S REFORMATORY
Rockwell City

Sce. 15 For the Women's Reformatory at Rockwell City, Towa,
there is hereby appropriated from the general fund of the state
for each vear of the biennium beginning Julv 1, 1957, and ending
June 30. 1959, the sum of one hundred seventy-four thousand one
hundred thirtv-four dollars (8174,134.00) or so much thereof as

may be necessary to be used in the following manner:

For salaries .. .. .. § 98.674.00
For support and maintenance................................... 59.460.00
For rcpairs, replacements or alterations ... ... 10,000.00
For equipment ... s T £,000.00

Total for Women’'s Reformatory, Rockwell City.....§ 171413400
Sec¢. 16. Chapter eight (8), Code 1934, shall apply to this

Act.
HOUSE FILE 5738

Amend Houze File 573 as follows
1. Strike “fifteen million, seven hundred fifty thousand
dollars ($15,750,000.00)” in line seven (7) of section one (1),

2. By adding a new zection following section {ifteen (13),
and renumbering the following section: B 4 - o
“Sec. 16. For the board of control of state institutions
¥ for additional professional staff for any such institution
9 deemed advisable by said board, subject to the approval of
10 the budget and financial conliol committee, there is hereby
i \y) - 11  appropriated from the general fund of the state for each vear
) N 12 of the bicnnium beginning July 1, 1957, and ending June 30,
113 1959, the sum of two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250.000.00),
¥ . 14 or so much thercofl as may be necessary to be u<ed in the
c N1 {ollowing manner
+
A

L R R A A

i6 For additional professional statf. . . .. 3200,000.00
17 Total for additional professional staff . $250,000.00.”
Filed

Apnil 9, 1957, COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS.

and nsert in lieu thereof “sixteen million dollars (£16.000,000.00)”,

a




HOUSE FILE 578

1 Amend House File 573, section three (3}, line nine (9},

2 by striking the figures “96,600.00” and inserting in lieu

d thercof the figures “496,600.00".
Offered and adopted
April 10, 1957 LISLE of Page.

HOUSE FILE 578
(Committee Amendment)

1 Amend House File 378 by adding the following as & new section:
2 “Sec. 18. The employee: whoso salaries are appropriated

e 3 herein shall not come under the division of personnel under
4 Baction 8.5 of 1954 Code of lowa.”

Filed ‘ - By CoMMITTEE ox ApPROPRIATIONS,
. April, 1957, Harry E. WarsoN, Chairman.

HOUSE FILE 578

Amend House File 578 as follows.

1. Amend section 17, line 2, by inserting after the word “Act” the
following: *‘, except that employees whose salaries are appropriated
herein shall not come under the diwvision of personnel under section

eight point five (8.5), Code 1954”7,

2. Amend th[ine 5, by inserting after the word “control”
the following: “, and to provide that chapter eight (8), except section
aight point five (8.5), Code 1954, shall apply to this Act”

N
u U\ Filed and adopted
.. April 29, 1957 By Warsox.







